



CITY OF FAIRLAWN

Questions & Answers concerning the Rosemont Preserve Project

1. Will there be winter snow removal maintenance on the path like Sand Run does in the winter?

Answer: At the moment there are no plans for winter maintenance.

2. Will you start implementing Beautification Day pickups in the Retreat at Rosemont?

Answer: Rosemont Retreat is private property so all items will need to be placed at the entrance on Cleveland Massillon Rd.

3. Would you be interested in planting American Chestnuts? A gentleman in Medina is active in The American Chestnut Foundation.

Answer: Potentially, please email contact information to fairlawnpreserve@fairlawn.us

4. Who will be maintaining this area? How many persons will it require? Is Fairlawn paying all costs?

Answer: City of Fairlawn Service Department; personnel is yet to be determined; yes, Fairlawn will be absorbing the costs of this maintenance.

5. Has there been an environmental site assessment (ESA) done? Where will the results of the ESA be available to the public?

Answer: Yes, an ESA has been done. You may contact us by email at fairlawnpreserve@fairlawn.us to set up time to view the ESA.

6. Please clarify what the route will be to remove dirt & bring equipment from Bicentennial Park? Will they run south then west along the back of Rosemont Retreat & north of Elgin properties to Cleveland Massillon at the oil pumps?

Answer: Yes

7. Are the trails 2 way? Are all trails 10 feet wide? The preserve borders Westwood Village on the north and south, what border design will protect Westwood Village from pedestrians? Will people park at Sam's Club? Are there any provision for astronomy viewing?

Answer: 1 - Yes, the trails are 2 way. 2 - Trails will be 8 foot wide. 3 - There will be border plants placed to keep people on the trail. 4 - There is a potential chance that people will be parking at Sam's Club. 5 - Yes, at the overlooks.

8. Will the trees behind our house be saved? What will happen to the existing wet pond under the boardwalk? Why is the city looking for bonding if the project cost is funded?

Answer: 1 – Yes, the trees will be saved and trimmed out. 2 – It will become a wetland. 3 – They are funded but the funds won't be totally available for 10+ years.

9. Will there be an access point to the trail for Elgin Drive?

Answer: The Elgin entrance will be between Hallandale and Gresham.

10. Can you please clarify what will be done with the current Shocalog Run channel once the new water course is excavated – specifically the portion east of Cleveland Massillon Rd. If it is to be filled in, exactly where will that occur?

Answer: The existing channel will be a swale for the stormwater from the Elgin back yards.